

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLAYTON CURTIS BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT  
NO. 23-0055

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BOONE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE DEREK JOHNSON, JUDGE (TRIAL AND  
POST-TRIAL) AND THE HONORABLE JOHN R. FLYNN,  
JUDGE (SENTENCING)

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT  
AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	8
Routing Statement .....	11
Statement of the Case .....	11
Argument	
I. The district court erred by denying Brown’s motion for mistrial after an officer, prompted by the prosecutor, testified he had a criminal history beyond that included in the stipulation .....	17
Conclusion.....	28
II. The evidence was insufficient to establish the identity element of any offense of conviction.....	28
Conclusion.....	34
III. The evidence was insufficient to establish Brown knowingly possessed a firearm .....	34
Conclusion.....	41
Request for Oral Argument.....	42

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 42  
Certificate of Compliance..... 43

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
State v. Akers, No. 17-0577, 2018 WL 1182616 (Iowa Ct. App. March 7, 2018) .....	32
State v. Atkinson, 620 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2000) .....	38
State v. Brewer, 247 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 1976) .....	26
State v. Brown, 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986) .....	19
State v. Cashen, 666 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2003) .....	37-38
State v. Castaneda, 621 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2001) .....	19, 22
State v. Chatman, No. 19-0856, 2020 WL 7021709 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	30
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	29, 34, 40
State v. Dalton, 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004) .....	29, 35
State v. Despenas, No. 21-1775, 2023 WL 2396460 .....	32
State v. Folkers, 941 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2020) .....	29, 34-35
State v. Garrison, No. 04-0141, 2006 WL 138280 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006) .....	19
State v. Gibb, 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981) .....	18
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981) .....	29, 34-35
State v. Jensen, 216 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1974) .....	30

State v. Jirak, 491 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986) .....	26
State v. Johnson, No. 19-0579, 2020 WL 5650731 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	26
State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004) .....	38
State v. Kern, 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....	37
State v. Kidd, No. 12-1917, 2014 WL 3749365 (Iowa Ct. App. July 30, 2014) .....	22
State v. Maxwell, 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008) .....	36-37
State v. Mitchell, 633 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2001) .....	24
State v. Putman, 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	22
State v. Reed, 875 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2016) .....	36, 39
State v. Rodriguez, 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	22
State v. Thomas, 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014) .....	36
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004) .....	40
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010) .....	36
Stovall v. Denno, 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	33
U.S. v. Johnson, 457 U.S. 537 (1982) .....	33
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 321.555 .....	25

Iowa Code § 724.26(1) .....	35
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(a) .....	29, 35
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401(a)–(b) .....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 .....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 .....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b)(1)–(2) .....	21
